

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE
INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-11303-SDK-DRG

Hon. Shalina D. Kumar

Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. The Township’s Response Is Deficient.....	1
II. The Township’s “Substantial Burden” Argument Is Wrong as a Matter of Fact and Law	7
A. Unable to Carry Out Some Core Function of Their Religious Activities Due to the Inadequacy of <i>Their Current</i> Facilities	10
B. No <i>Feasible</i> Alternative Location.....	11
C. Substantial Delay, Uncertainty, and Expense	13
D. Obtained the Land with a <i>Reasonable</i> Expectation of Using It for Religious Purposes	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alpert v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Beyene v. Coleman Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int’l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 82 F.4th 442 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 10, 12, 14
<i>Daily Press, Inc. v. United Press Int’l</i> , 412 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>Episcopal Student Found. v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	8
<i>First Floor Living LLC 22-3216 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 83 F.4th 445 (6th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	2
<i>Livingston Christian Schs. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017)	7, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cnty.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....	2
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook</i> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007)	15

<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. City of Troy</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	2
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Wiley v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 1994)	7
Statutes/Rules/Other	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	1, 2, 3, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7, 17
<i>Practice Guidelines for Judge Shalina D. Kumar</i>	4
